

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA  
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD  
ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE LAUREN ESPOSITO**

**FOX TELEVISION STATIONS, LLC**

**and**

**Case 02-CA-246371**

**TELEVISION BROADCASTING STUDIO  
EMPLOYEES UNION LOCAL 794, I.A.T.S.E.**

**COUNSEL FOR THE GENERAL COUNSEL'S POST-TRIAL BRIEF TO  
ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE HONORABLE LAUREN ESPOSITO**

Dated at New York, New York  
This 5<sup>th</sup> Day of May 2020

Jacob Frisch, Esq.  
Counsel for the General Counsel  
National Labor Relations Board  
Region 2  
26 Federal Plaza, Rm. 3614  
New York, NY 10278

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

STATEMENT OF THE CASE ..... 1

I. Proceedings Before the Hearing ..... 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS..... 2

I. Overview of Respondent’s Operations and Union Representation ..... 2

II. Assignment of Unit Editing Work to Non-Unit Personnel ..... 3

III. The Public Affairs Department and Joseph Silvestri ..... 7

IV. Silvestri Continues to Produce Public Affairs Programs ..... 13

ARGUMENT ..... 17

I. Respondent Unlawfully Transferred Unit Editing Work to a Non-Unit Employee ..... 17

II. The Parties Were Never at Overall Impasse During Negotiations ..... 22

III. Respondent’s Defenses Have No Merit ..... 23

    A. The Union Did Not Consent to the Removal of Unit Work and Assignment to  
        Non-Unit Manager ..... 23

    B. Silvestri Is the Public Affairs Manager Even Though He Produces  
        Public Affairs Programming ..... 23

    C. The 2008 Agreement Does Not Privilege the Respondent’s Unilateral  
        Action..... 28

    D. Respondent’s Waiver Defense Is Not Applicable..... 29

    E. The Charge Is Not Untimely Pursuant to Section 10(b)..... 29

    F. MV Transportation Does Not Apply ..... 30

CONCLUSION ..... 31

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

*Alamo Cement Co.*, 281 NLRB 737 (1986) ..... 17

*Bierl Supply Company*, 179 NLRB 741 (1969) ..... 22

*Bottom Line Enterprises*, 302 NLRB 373 (1991)..... 17, 22

*Comau, Inc.*, 364 NLRB No. 48 (2016) ..... 20

*Fresno Bee*, 339 NLRB 1214 (2003) ..... 22

*Geiger Ready-Mix Co. of Kansas City*, 315 NLRB 1021 (1994), enforced in relevant part, 87 F.3d 1363 (D.C. Cir. 1996)..... 18

*Hankins Lumber Co.*, 316 NLRB 837 (1995) ..... 23

*Fire Fighters*, 304 NLRB 401 (1991) ..... 23

*Land O'Lakes, Inc.*, 299 NLRB 982 (1990) ..... 18

*Larsdale, Inc.*, 310 NLRB 1317 (1993) ..... 18

*Leach Corp.*, 312 NLRB 990 (1993), enfd. 54 F.3d 802 (D.C. Cir. 1995)..... 29

*Litton Financial Printing Division v. NLRB*, 501 U.S. 190 (1991)..... 17

*Matson Terminals, Inc.*, 367 NLRB No. 20 (2018) ..... 18, 19, 20

*Mi Pueblo Foods*, 360 NLRB 1097 (2014)..... 20

*MV Transportation, Inc.*, 368 NLRB No. 66 (2019)..... 30

*New York Paving, Inc.*, JD(NY)-01-20 (Jan. 27, 2020) ..... 18, 19

*Nexstar Broadcasting, Inc/ d/b/a KOIN-TV*, 369 NLRB No. 61 (April 21, 2020) ..... 30

*NLRB v. Katz*, 369 U.S. 736 (1962) ..... 17

*NLRB. v. J. H. Rutter-Rex Manufacturing Company, Inc.*, 396 U.S. 258 (1969) ..... 29

*Overnite Transp. Corp.*, 330 NLRB 1276 (2000), affirmed in part, reversed in part 248 F.3d 1131 (3d Cir. 2000) (unpublished)..... 19

<i>Provena St. Joseph Medical Center</i> , 350 NLRB 808 (2007).....	30
<i>RBE Electronics of S.D., Inc.</i> , 320 NLRB 80 (1995).....	17, 23, 29
<i>Regal Cinemas, Inc.</i> , 334 NLRB 304 (2001), enfd. 317 F.3d 300 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	18
<i>Richfield Hospitality, Inc.</i> , 368 NLRB No. 44 (2019) .....	17
<i>Silverman v. Major League Baseball Players Relations Committee, Inc.</i> , 880 F. Supp. 246 (S.D.N.Y. 1995).....	21
<i>Triple A Fire Protection, Inc.</i> , 315 NLRB 409 (1994), enfd. 136 F.3d 727 (11th Cir. 1998), cert. denied 525 U.S. 1067 (1999) .....	17
<i>Vanguard Fire &amp; Security Systems</i> , 345 NLRB 1016 (2005).....	29
<i>W. C. Nabors Co.</i> , 134 NLRB 1078 (1961), modified 323 F.2d 686 (5th Cir. 1963), cert. denied 376 U.S. 911 (1964).....	29
